
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 15th November, 2018
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th October 2018 3 - 6

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 7

PLANNING MATTERS 

Material Considerations 8 - 9

4.  Planning Applications for Determination
Planning Application Summary 10 - 11

4.1  Planning Application 10-18-0154
Higher Whittaker House, Longworth Road North, 
Belmont

12 - 32

4.2  Planning Application 10-18-0290
Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, 
Blackburn

33 - 50

4.3  Planning Application 10-18-0317
Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, 
Blackburn

51 - 64

4.4  Planning Application 10-18-0740
Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn 65 - 70

Public Document Pack



4.5  Planning Application 10-18-0963
Witton Country Park, Preston Old Road, Blackburn 71 - 78

HIGHWAYS MATTERS 

5.  Diversion of Public Footpath
209 Jacks Key, Darwen 79 - 84

6.  Diversion of Public Footpath
1 Livesey, Blackburn 85 - 90

7.  Petition
Brookfield Street One-Way Report 91 - 92

8.  Objection Report
Proposed Raised Speed Tables, Gib Lane, Blackburn 93 - 96

PART II - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 

9.  Enforcement Report
PART 2 - Land at Europa Business Site
PART 2 - Land at Europa Business Site - Location Plan
PART 2 - Land at Europa Business Site - Image 1
PART 2 - Land at Europa Business Site - Image 2
PART 2 - Land at Europa Business Site - Image 3

97 - 102

Date Published: Wednesday, 07 November 2018 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 October 2018

PRESENT – Councillors: Smith (in the Chair), Akhtar, Davies, Groves 
(substitute for Casey), Hardman, Jan-Virmani, Khan, Khonat, Oates, Richards, 
Riley, and Marrow (substitute for Daley).

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager) and Sian Roxborough 
(Council Solicitor), Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

29  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Casey, Daley and Slater. 

30  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th September 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

31  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received.

32  Planning Application Summary

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications:

32.1  Planning Application 10-18-0075 School Lane, Guide

Applicant – Wainhomes (North West) Ltd & Bowsall Ltd

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for Full application for 45 
dwellings with associated new access, landscaping and parking and 
associated works.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to delegated authority being given to the Head of Service for 
Planning to approve planning permission subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the 
payment of financial contributions which relate to matters highlighted in the 
Director’s Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

Should the s106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the date of 
this resolution, the Head of Service for Planning will have delegated powers to 
refuse the application. 

With conditions as detailed in the original Director’s Report including two 
revised conditions as detailed in the Director’s Report. The Commit
[...]
o be circulated to Members of the 
Committee once it had been submitted. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That Members of the Committee note the issues outlined in the report; 
and 

(ii) That the Committee endorse and recommend that Officers be instructed 
to respond to the consultation as set out in the report before the 
consultation expiry date of the 25th October 2018.

36  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 18th October, 2018

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

37  Enforcement Update Report

A report was presented to Members with an overview on Planning 
Enforcement matters. The list of cases included in the report was in the main, 
a list of cases where formal enforcement action was being taken and was not 
a list of every case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
[...]
information. 
 
If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before 
voting upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. 
However, if Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 9



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/0154

Mr Matthew Garnett
Higher Whittaker House
Longworth Road North
Belmont
BOLTON
BL7 8BH

Higher Whittaker House
Longworth Road North
Belmont
BOLTON
BL7 8BH

North Turton With Tockholes

Full Planning Application for Construction of a stable block for up to 6 horses with storage and tack room. Menage area and timber boundary 
fence (resubmission of 10/15/0912)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0290

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd
Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd
Mr John Gladwyn
4th Floor, Queen Victoria House
41-43 Victoria Street
Douglas
Isle of Man
IM1 2LF
United Kingdom

Former Sappi Paper Mill
Livesey Branch Road
Lancashire
Feniscowles
BB2 5HX

Livesey With Pleasington

Reserved Matters Application for Reserved Matters application (access within the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale) pursuant to 
outline application 10/15/0496 for Phase 1a comprising of 95 dwellings and associated infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 15/11/2018

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 05/11/2018 13:56:42Execution Time: 5 minute(s), 15 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/0317

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd
Mr John Gladwyn
Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd
4th Floor, Queen Victoria House
41-43 Victoria Street
Douglas
Isle of Man
IM1 2LF

Former Sappi Paper Mill
Livesey Branch Road
Feniscowles
Lancashire
BB2 5HX

Livesey With Pleasington

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 
43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline planning permission with all matters reserved save for access for a 
mixed use development of a maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment use, 
333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary 
works, to facilitate a phased development

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0740

Blackburn Waterside Regeneration
4th Floor Queen Victoria House
41-43 Victoria Street
Douglas
Isle of Man 
IM1 2LF

Sappi Paper Mill 
Livesey Branch Road
Feniscowles 
BB2 5HX

Livesey With Pleasington

Variation of Legal Agreement/S106 for Variation to Section 106 Planning Obligation for planning Application 10/15/0496

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0963

Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council
Graham Harris
Room 419
Town Hall
Blackburn
BB2 7NY

Witton Country Park
Preston Old Road
Blackburn
BB2 2TP

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Refurbishment of two existing AGPs (Artificial Grass Pitches) with replacement artificial grass pitch 
surfaces, floodlights, ball stop fencing and hard standing areas

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 05/11/2018 13:56:42Execution Time: 5 minute(s), 16 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



Issues

Path (um)

Ford

Higher Whittaker Farm

268.8m

Issues

CottDrain

Pond

Higher Whittaker

Pond

Pond

Higher
Whittaker
House

Ford

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0154

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for construction of a stable block for up to 6 
horses with storage and tack room. Menage area and timber boundary fence (resubmission of 
10/15/0912)

Site address: Higher Whittaker House, Longworth Road North, Belmont, BL7 8BH

Applicant: Mr Matthew Garnett

Ward: West Pennine 

Councillor Colin Rigby 
Councillor Jean Rigby 
Councillor Julie Slater 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – subject to conditions

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 This application is before the committee for consideration as part of the 
development is retrospective, and the Chair has agreed for the application to 
be determined by the Committee through the Chair Referral process. The 
proposal provides for a new stable block, ménage and timber boundary fence 
on a parcel of previously undeveloped land, positioned to the north of 
Longworth Road North. The site is situated within open countryside and 
includes a county biological heritage site. The site lies in close proximity to the 
West Pennine Moors SSSI

2.2 The proposal relates to equestrian development and is identified as an 
appropriate use within the countryside setting given the access to suitable 
riding routes in the locality. The proposed stable block is not considered to be 
harmful to the openness and character of the setting due to a combination of 
the area’s topography, the relationship with the existing group o
[...]
3

14

46

39

6

LB

18

12

11

9

8

9

Park Lodge

32

1

39
38

2

33

4

828

840

War Memorial Recreation Ground

Pleasington and Feniscowles

81
5

Pleasington and

33

23

19

30

32

28

25

48

46

63

44

61

55

53

Feniscowles Wood

31

27

14

10

15

21

1

16

9

10

15

Bowling Green

Sports Court

Pa
th

89.3m

FW

23

40

1

2

12 9

22

15

3

Def

Di
sm

an
tle

d 
Tr

am
wa

y

Roddlesworth

80.2m

32

River

Co Const Bdy

Boro Const & UA Bdy Path
 (u

m)

River Darwen

FF

BS

Co
 C

on
st 

Bd
y

FW

FW

Bo
ro

 C
on

st 
& 

UA
 B

dy

De
f

Def

Mauldon Water
Bridge

86.0m

SR

De
f

Path

MS

DW

DWFW
Def

Def

Co Const Bdy

Pond

31

3

Laurel Bank Terrace

15

A 674

BS

Sluice

Mill-
rac

e

Tank

FB

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0290

Proposed development: Reserved Matters application (access within the site, landscape, 
layout, appearance, scale) pursuant to outline application 10/15/0496 for Phase 1a comprising 
of 95 dwellings and associated infrastructure

Site address: Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Feniscowles, BB2 5HX

Applicant: Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Ward: Livesey With Pleasington

Councillor Derek Hardman 
Councillor John Pearson 
Councillor Paul Marrow 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



1.1 APPROVE – Subject to recommended conditions (see paragraph 4.0).

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 This application is before Members as it relates to phase 1a of the reserved 
matters to an outline application that was previously considered and approved 
at the November 2015 meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee

2.2 Planning permission 10/15/0496 related to an outline approval, with all 
matters reserved save for means of access. The approval allowed for a mixed 
use development of a maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of 
office employment (use class B1a), 9,192m2 of light industrial employment 
(use class B1c),
[...]

site. The area is bounded to the east by a network of streets including 
Coronation Avenue and Princess Gardens. The site is currently accessed via 

Page 34



an existing priority controlled ‘T’ junction, located to the east of the site on the 
A6062 Livesey Branch Road. This provides direct access to the existing CHP 
Plant and the remaining undeveloped land in the lower portion of the site. The 
application site is comprised of grassland with sporadic tree coverage, though 
also contains a brick built electricity sub-station. The land is flat, though falls 
steeply on its southern edge.

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 The submission is a reserved matters application, addressing access within 
the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale; pursuant to outline application 
10/15/0496 for Phase 1a comprising of 95 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure.

3.2.2 The proposal seeks to deliver a mix of residential housing, comprised of;

 13 no. 2 bed terraced and semi-detached houses
 39 no. 3 bed terraced and semi-detached houses
 35no. 4 bed detached and semi-detached houses
 8no. 5 bed detached houses

3.2.3 The new dwellings are of bespoke design and have a modern appearance. 
The units are constructed with a mix of red brick, render and cladded walling 
and grey concrete tile roofing. Consideration has been given to the orientation 
of the properties to ensure outward facing development to all public spaces 
creating active frontages. Dual aspect dwellings are utilised throughout the 
development to avoid blank gables and uninteresting street scenes. Enhanced 
landscaping through hedgerows and change in material delineates the public 
and private realm. All private garden spaces are created to the rear of the 
properties and designed to adjoin other rear gardens creating defensible and 
secure spaces.

3.2.4 This existing priority junction with Livesey Branch Road will be enhanced to 
improve access to the southern section of the site, the form of priority c
[...]

ill 

Ra
ce

Chy

Bo
ro

Co
 C

on
st

 B
dy

River Roddlesworth

Weir

Towing Path

Aqueduct

ETL

Roddlesworth

Sluice

Stanworth Woods

Reservoir

Tanks

Tank

Chimney

Def

El
Sub Sta

El Sub Sta

40

Towing Path

80
7

53

80
1 TCB

52

884

55
51

860

850

852

110.6m

72
80

9

84

1

8

2

8

2

10

7

1

7

26

38

1

15

3

14

46

39

6

LB

18

12

11

9

8

9

Park Lodge

32

1

39
38

2

33

4

828

840

War Memorial Recreation Ground

Pleasington and Feniscowles
81

5

Pleasington and

33

23

19

30

32

28

25

48

46

63

44

61

55

53

Feniscowles Wood

31

27

14

10

15

21

1

16

9

10

15

Bowling Green

Sports Court

Pa
th

89.3m

FW
23

40

1

2

12 9

22

15

3

Def

Di
sm

an
tle

d 
Tr

am
wa

y

Roddlesworth

80.2m

32

River

Co Const Bdy

Boro Const & UA Bdy Path
 (u

m)

River Darwen

FF

BS

Co
 C

on
st 

Bd
y

FW

FW

Bo
ro

 C
on

st 
& 

UA
 B

dy

De
f

Def

Mauldon Water
Bridge

86.0m

SR

De
f

Path

MS

DW

DWFW
Def

Def

Co Const Bdy

Pond

31

3

Laurel Bank Terrace

15

A 674

BS

Sluice

Mill-
rac

e

Tank

FB

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0317

Proposed development: Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 
40, 41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 10/15/0496 relating to outline planning 
permission with all matters reserved save for access for a mixed use development of a 
maximum of the following: 500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c 
employment use, 333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural 
planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary works, to facilitate a 
phased development

Site address: Former Sappi Paper Mill, Livesey Branch Road, Feniscowles, BB2 5HX

Applicant: Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd

Ward: Livesey With Pleasington

Councillor Derek Hardman 
Councillor John Pearson 
Councillor Paul Marrow 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMM
[...]
is culverted beneath the former mill 
area within the central portion of the site. The north and east sections of the 
site are zones of previously undeveloped grassland.

3.1.3 Access to the site is off Livesey Branch Road to the north and from the west 
off Moulden Brow, though the latter is currently closed off and not in use. 
Existing residential areas bound the north of the site on the network of streets 
including Coronation Avenue and Princess Gardens. Another residential area 

Page 52



is located on Tintagell Close, also to the north of the site. A combined heat 
and power plant is situated to the south east of the site.

3.2 Proposed Development

3.2.1 The proposal seeks to amend the wording of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 
19, 22, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43 and 44 of the extant permission, 
10/15/0496.  The subject of the conditions are outlined below, and discussed 
in greater detail within section of 3.5 of this report

Condition 2: Identifies the reserved matters
Condition 6: Off-site highway works at Finnington lane/Moulden Brow
Condition 14: Foul and surface water drainage on separate systems
Condition 15: Foul drainage details
Condition 16: Surface water drainage details
Condition 18: Development tied to submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
Condition 19: Water management within Star Reservoir
Condition 22: Air quality mitigation
Condition 29: Contaminated land validation
Condition 32: Arboricultural method statement
Condition 33: Tree protective fencing
Condition 36: Habitat management 
Condition 37: Recreational access
Condition 38: Further bat surveys
Condition 40: Badger survey
Condition 41: Ecological assessment relating to trees being removed
Condition 43: Public open space provision
Condition 44: Management and maintenance of public open space

3.3 Development Plan

3.3.1 In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), 
the application is to be determined in accordance with the development plan, 
unless mate
[...]
order under the Highways Act 

1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 209 Darwen, around Jacks 
Key reservoir.   

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

 
2.1 On the 3rd of May 2016 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (PROW) 

received an application to divert footpath 209 (part). 
 

2.2 The applicant has advised that the existing route across the earth dam has 
become potentially unsafe and may collapse if the dam was to fill to its entirety. 
The applicant has also confirmed that he is willing to provide the new path to a 
standard that is to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority. 

 
2.3 A report has been prepared which seeks to address those matters before 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, namely the application for the public 
path diversion order to divert the path as shown on the plan attached to this 
report and enabling them to consider whether, or not to promote the Order 
requested. 

 

 

3. LAW 
   

3.1 The relevant legislation is the Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert 
part of public footpath. Please see attached report for further details.  

 

4. DETAILS 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



4.1 Please refer to accompanying report.  
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost of the diversion of the new path will be met by the Applicant and 

is in the region of £4,000  
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The committee may either decide to ‘Promote the Order’ or ‘Not to 
Promote the Order’  

 

6.1 It is the officer’s recommendation that the legislative criteria have been 

met and the committee should resolve to Promote the Public Path Order. 

 

 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  Plan and Report  

CONTACT OFFICER Lorraine Mellodey PROW Officer, 01254273525 

DATE PREPARED   16 October 2018 

Page 80



 
1 

 

Highways Act 1980 – Section 119 
Application for Public Path Diversion Order 
Public Footpath, Darwen No 209 (Pt) – Jacks Key Reservoir  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report seeks to assist Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council in thei
[...]
ttee 

 

COMMITTEE DATE: 15th November 2018 

 

TITLE :   Diversion of Public Footpath 1 Livesey (part) 

 

WARDS:   Livesey With Pleasington 

 

COUNCILLORS:               Derek James Hardman, John Pearson and Paul David    

              Marrow 

 

  
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek committee approval for a public path order under the Highways Act  

1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 1 Livesey at the entrance of 
the development from Livesey Branch road in Blackburn. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 18/10/16 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council received an application 

for planning permission for the erection of 167 No. residential units with 
associated vehicular access and car parking” This is registered under 
application reference 10/16/1132 and has been granted.  
 

2.2 The proposed development has an impact on the alignment of Public Footpath, 
1 Livesey which may be considered to necessitate its diversion. 
 

2.3 On the 2th January 2017 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (PROW) 
subsequently has received an application to divert footpath 1 Livesey 

 
2.4 A report has been prepared which seeks to address those matters before 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council, namely the application for the public 
path diversion order to divert the path as shown on the plan attached to this 
report and enabling them to consider whether, or not to promote the Order 
requested.

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

3. LAW 
   

3.1 The relevant legislation is the Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert 
part of public footpath. Please see attached report for further details.  

 

4. DETAILS 

 
4.1 Please refer to accompanying report.  

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1    The cost of the diversion of the new path will be met by the Applicant. 
 

6.      RECOMMENDATION 

 
The committee may either decide to ‘Promote the Order’ or ‘Not to 
Promote the Order’  

 

6.1 It is the officer’s recommendation that the legislative cr
[...]
s Act 1980 to divert part of Public footpath Livesey No 1 as 
shown on the attached plan.  

b) If no objections are duly lodged, the Authority confirms the Order; or 
c) If objections are duly lodged, and not subsequently withdrawn, the Order 

be passed to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 
 
7.2 If, having considered all of the relevant information, the Authority are minded to 

refuse the application (not to promote the application), the applicant should be 
advised of this decision, and that there are no rights of appeal. 

 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 Whilst it is your Officer’s view that the criteria of the legislation have been met, 

Members must make their own decision whether or not to promote the requested 
Order. Any such decision is quasi-judicial in nature and must be made based upon the 
relevant evidence and facts of the case set against legislative criteria. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



1

449

461

Pond

1

461

449

0 0.02

kilometres

Scale: 1:500.0

Source 
W:\GIS Data\Department Data\capita symonds\PROW

@ Crown copyright and database rights 2016. 
Ordnance Survey licence number: 100019493
Indication of PROW - EOA

Title: Footpath 1 Livesey (part) Public Path Diversion 
Order 2018

Legend
Unaffected Rights of Way Closed Right Of Way 

A (SD 65860 25680)

B (SD 65867 25629)

(SD65857 25679) C 

New Route 

E (SD 65854 25606)
_

D (SD 65864 25610)

P
age 90



 ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION - CAPITA 

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE: 3rd October 2018

TITLE: PETITION – ONE WAY STREET - BROOKFIELD STREET, 
BLACKBURN

WARD: Shear Brow and Corporation Park ward

COUNCILLORS: Suleman Khonat
Hussain Akhtar
Mahfooz Hussain

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of a petition from residents of 
Brookfield Street, Blackburn regarding their request to make Brookfield Street One 
Way from Whalley Street down to its junction with Carr 
[...]
IMPLICATIONS

Customer None
Financial Yes
Anti-poverty None
Crime and Disorder None

5.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that:

 the Committee support the officer recommendations that the request for the 
introduction of a One-way system on Brookfield Street is rejected.

 the lead petitioner is informed of the decision.

6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS: Petition

7.0 CONTACT OFFICERS: Simon Littler

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 11TH September 2018

Page 92



 ORIGINATING DIVISION: HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
CAPITA 

REPORT TO: BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE

DATE:  25th September 2018

TITLE: OBJECTION – PROPOSED RAISED SPEED TABLES – GIB 
LANE BLACKBURN

WARD: LIVESEY WITH PLEASINGTON
EWOOD    

COUNCILLORS: Derek Hardman
John Pearson
Paul Marrow
Maureen Bateson
Jamie Groves
Jim Casey

                                                   

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the receipt of six letters of 
objection to the proposal to install raised speed tables on Gib Lane, Blackburn.  

2.0 BACKGROUND

Following planning approval for several residential developments, all of which are to 
be accessed off Gib Lane, a planning condition to implement a road safety scheme 
along Gib Lane was attached. The consultation carried out at the planning stage 
included details of the proposed road safety scheme which incorporated raised speed 
tables at road junctions along Gib Lane. 

Subsequently a Section 278 Agreement was entered into by the developers whereby 
the council, acting as Highway Authority, carry out the engineering design and 
implementation of the scheme.

 3.0 DETAIL

Approval to advertise this proposal was given by the Executive Member for 
Regeneration in May 2018 and this was advertised on 14th June 2018. 

Six letters of objection to the proposals were received, four from residents of Gib Lane 
and two from residents of Risedale Grove. 

The objections can be summarised as follows:

3

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 15 November 2018

PRESENT – Councillors: Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khonat, Daley, Davies, 
Slater, Richards, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Brookfield (substitute for Khan) 
and Marrow (substitute for Hardman) and Slater Ja. 

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabia Saghir (Legal) 
and Safina Alam (Highways), Lorraine Mellodey (Capita), Paul Withington 
(Capita) and Firoza Hafeji (Democratic Services). 

RESOLUTIONS

38  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Hardman and Khan. 

39  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th October 2018 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

40  Declaration of Interest

RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 

41  Planning Applications for Determination

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications: 

42  Planning Application 10-18-0154

Applicant – Mr Matthew Garnett

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for construction of a 
stable block for up to 6 horses with storage and tack room. Menage area and 
timber boundary fence (resubmission of 10/15/0912). 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

43  Planning Application 10-18-0290

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018

Proposed Development – Reserved Matters application (access within the 
site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale) pursuant to outline application 
10/15/0496 for Phase 1a comprising of 95 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

44  Planning Application 10-18-0317

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 

Proposed Development – Variation of conditions 2, 6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 
29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43 and 44 pursuant to planning application 
10/15/0496 relating to outline planning permission with all matters reserved 
save for access for a mixed use development of a maximum if the following: 
500 dwellings, 3,224m2 of B1a employment use, 9,192m2 of B1c employment 
use, 333m2 of A1 commercial use, 1,110m2 community building, structural 
planting and landscaping, informal open space and associated ancillary works, 
to facilitate a phased development. 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to all conditions imposed upon the extant permission 
10/15/0496 being reapplied and amending the conditions in line with the 
details set out in section 3.5 of the Director’s Report. 

45  Planning Application 10-18-0740

Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd 

Proposed Development – Variation of Legal Agreement / S106 for Variation 
to Section 106 Planning Obligation for Planning Application 10/15/0496.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved the variation of the S106 Agreement pursuant to Planning 
Application 10/15/0496, which now included a revised commuted sum 
payment and a clause relating to the Developer constructing a spine road as 
highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

46  Planning Application 10-18-0963

Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for refurbishment of two 
existing AGPs (Artificial Grass Pitches) with replacement artificial grass pitch 
surfaces, floodlights, ball stop fencing and hard standing areas.

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and 
additional condition in the Update Report. 

47  Diversion of Public Footpath



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018

A report was submitted seeking approval for a public path order under the 
Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 209 Darwen, 
around Jacks Key reservoir. In summarising the report the PROW Officer 
highlighted that the affected Ward should have read Darwen South. 

The Committee was advised that on 3rd May 2016 an application to divert a 
section of footpath 209 was received. The applicant had advised that the 
existing route across the earth dam had become partially unsafe. 

A consultation has been undertaken with a range of users and interest groups 
in the area and no objections had been received. 

The Committee was informed that the cost of the new path would be met by 
the Applicant. 

RESOLVED – That the Public Path Order be approved. 

48  Diversion of Public Footpath

A report was submitted seeking approval for a public path order under the 
Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 1 Livesey at 
the entrance of the development from Livesey Branch Road in Blackburn.  

The Committee was informed that following the erection of 167 residential 
units with associated vehicular access and car parking, the alignment of the 
public footpath had been impacted. 

The Committee was advised that on 2nd January 2017 an application to divert 
a section of footpath 209 was received. 

RESOLVED – That the Public Path Order be approved. 

49  Petition

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of the receipt of a petition 
from residents of Brookfield Street, Blackburn regarding their request to make 
Brookfield Street One Way from Whalley Street down to its junction with Carr 
Street.  

The petition was received on 30th May 2018 and contained 27 signatories. 

The grounds of the petition were highlighted in the Director’s Report. 

RESOLVED – 

1) That the Committee support the Officer recommendations that the 
request for the introduction of a one-way system on Brookfield Street is 
rejected; and

2) That Lead Petitioner be informed of the decision 

50  Objection Report



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 15th November, 2018

With the agreement of the Committee, this item was withdrawn from the 
Agenda. 
 

51  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

52  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at the east side of Bennington 
Street, Blackburn as outlined in the location plan contained within the 
Director’s Report. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.  

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


